Sponsored by: Lindsey

CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA
RESOLUTION 2016-45

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MARATHON, FLORIDA, APPROVING A CONTRACT EXTENSION WITH
GRUBBS EMERGENCY SERVICES, LLC. FOR EMERGENCY DEBRIS
REMOVAL SERVICES ON AN AS NEEDED BASIS; AUTHORIZING THE
CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE EXTENSION ON BEHALF OF THE
CITY AND TO EXPEND EMERGENCY FUNDS AS NEEDED; AND
PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City is currently under contract with Grubbs emergency Services, LLC on
an As Needed basis for debris removal services thru a Piggyback contract from the City of
Islamorada; and

WHEREAS, the contract allows for up to six additional years of contract extensions, of
which six years have already been extended; and

WHEREAS, the City Manager recommends that the City Council extend the existing
contract utilizing the same terms and pricing to provide comprehensive disaster recovery services to
the City on an as-needed basis.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT:

Section 1. The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein.

Section 2. The contract extension between the City and Grubbs Emergency Services,
LLC. for Emergency Debris Removal, a copy of which is attached as Exhibit “A,” together with
such non-material changes as may be acceptable to the City Manager and approved as to form by the
City Attorney, are hereby approved. The City Manager is authorized to execute the extension and
expend emergency funds as needed on behalf of the City.

Section 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.



PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MARATHON, FLORIDA, THIS 14" DAY OF JUNE, 2016.

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

Mark Senmartin, Mayor

AYES: Bartus, Coldiron, Kelly, Zieg, Senmartin
NOES: None
ABSENT: None
ABSTAIN: None

ATTEST:

Mok Clowe.

Diane Clavier, City Clerk

(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE
AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

2L bt

David Miguf, City’ Attorney

#205661 v1



CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

9805 Overseas Highway, Marathon, Florida 33050
Phone: (305) 743-0033 Fax: (305) 743-3667

June 15, 2016

Mr. John Grubbs, President
Grubbs Emergency Services, LLC.
20 S. Broad St

Brooksville, FL 34601

Dear Mr. Grubbs,

The City of Marathon’s contract for Emergency Debris Removal Services with
Grubbs Emergency Services, LLC. was entered into on July 26, 2010 (the
“Contract”), and was for a three year term ending on July 20, 2013. Section 2(e)
of the Contract provides for “an additional two additional three year to extend on
behalf of the City...” for a total of up to nine years. The Marathon City Council
approved a one-year extension to the Contract at its April 9, 2013 meeting,
extending the Contract through July 20, 2014, and an additional two years on
May 27, 2014. On June 14, 2016, the City Council approved a subsequent
extension to the Contract until July 26, 2019. Accordingly, the City would like to
extend the Contract for an additional three-year term, through July 26, 2019, at
the originally contracted terms.

Please acknowledge your agreement to the extension outlined herein by executing
this document on the line below, and returning the original, executed document to
my attention via email and U.S. mail.

rery,

Chuck Lindsey,
City Manager

Acknowledged

=) oy
@W " 5&:42@\0
Jonn & ESruddes

Name and Title: MW@‘ oy WMen\oe




